

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of V.V., a person
Within the Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court

OCT - 5 2010

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	Case No. S177654
Respondent)	
)	2 CRIM. B212416
vs.)	Sup. Ct.No.GJ25585
)	
V.V.)	
)	
Appellant)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
HONORABLE ROBERT LEVENTER, REFEREE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Laini Millar Melnick
610 Anacapa Street,
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 564-7025

State Bar No. 133004
Attorney for Appellant
V.V

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of V.V., a person
Within the Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	Case No. S177654
Respondent)	
)	2 CRIM. B212416
vs.)	Sup. Ct.No.GJ25585
)	
V.V.)	
)	
Appellant)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
HONORABLE ROBERT LEVENTER, REFEREE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Laini Millar Melnick
610 Anacapa Street,
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 564-7025

State Bar No. 133004
Attorney for Appellant
V.V

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Statement of Issues.....1

Summary.....1

Argument.....3

- I. The Evidence Is Insufficient to Sustain the Finding That the Minors Committed Arson in Violation of Penal Code Section 451 Because There Is No Proof That They Lit the Firecracker to Vex, Defraud, Annoy, or Injure Another Person or to Do an Unlawful Act.
.....3
- A. *Penal Code Section 451 Requires Proof of Both Intent and Malice*
.....3
- B. Malice Requires Proof of an Intent to Do Harm by Vexing, Annoying, Injuring or Defrauding Another Person or by Intending to Do an Unlawful Act
.....4
- C. The Legislative History of Section 452 Supports the Conclusion That the Element of Malice Must Distinguish Arson from Reckless Burning
.....6
- D. There Is No Evidence in the Record That Appellants Acted Unlawfully Rather than Recklessly in Lighting a Firecracker
.....9
- E. For Arson, Malice Requires Intent to Do "Harm" as Defined by Penal Code Section 450
.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

People v. Atkins (2001) 25 Cal.4th 761, 2,
3, 5,7, 13, 14, 15

People v. Ah Toon (1886)5, 14

People v. Clagg (1961) 197 Cal. App 2d 209.....13

People v. Fry (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1334 12

People v. Glover (1991) 233 Cal. App 3d 1476.....12

People v. Green (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 369] 12

People v. Kreiling (1968) 259 Cal. App. 2d 6995, 10

People v. Laster (1997) 52 Cal. App. 4th 1450.....5

People v. Lee (1994) 28 Cal. App. 4th 659.....13

People v. Leyba (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 591.....9, 11

People v. Lopez (1993) 13 Cal. App. 4th 1840.....13

People v. Morse (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1160 10

Tobe v. City of Santa Ana (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 1069.....5

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Penal Code section 450 2, 4, 6, 7

Pen. Code section 451 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16

Penal Code section 451 subdivision (c) 1, 10,
14

Penal Code section 452 2, 3, 6, 9, 13

Welfare and Institutions Code section 602 1

NEW YORK CASES AND STATUTES

Doolen v. Darrigrand (1977) 397 N.Y.S. 2d 283.....7
People v. Goins (1996) 653 N.Y.S. 51.....8
People v. Keith U., (1975) 365 N.Y.S. 2d 570.....8, 9
New York Penal Law section 15.05.....7
New York Penal Law section 150.05.....7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th dn., 2009).....5

Wilkinson, C. California’s New Arson Law: a Weapon for the War on Arson
(1980-1981) *Criminal Justice Journal*, vol 4.7
